Annex 2

BUILDING REGULATION CHARGES - PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR IMPLEMENTATION

FROM 1 APRIL 2024

RIBBLE VALLEY BOROUGH COUNCIL
BUILDING REGULATION CHARGES
The Building {Local Authority Charges) Regulations 2010
Charges with effect from 1st April 2024
(VAT rate of 20.00% - Totals rounded to nearest whole sum)

Explanatory Notes

1. Before you build, extend or convert, you or your agent must advise
your local authority either by submitting Full Plans or a Building Notice.
The charges payable depends on the type of work, the number of
dwellings in a building and the total floor area. The following tables
may

be used in conjunction with the current scheme to calculate the
charges.

If you have difficulties calculating the charges ring Building Control on
01200 414508.

2. Charges are payable as follows:

2.1 Should you submit Full Plans you will pay a plan charge at the
time of submission to cover their passing or rejection.

2.2 With Full Plans submissions, for most types of work, an inspection
charge covering all necessary site visits will normally be payable
following the first inspection. You will be invoiced for this charge.

2.3 Should you submit a Building Notice, the appropriate Building
Notice charge is payable at the time of submission and covers all
necessary checks and site visits.

2.4 Should you apply for a regularisation certificate, regarding
unauthorised building work, commenced on or after 11 November
1985,

you will pay a regularisation charge to cover the cost of assessing your
application and all inspections. The Local Authority will individually
assess the charge.

3. Table A: Charges for small domestic buildings e.g., certain new
dwelling houses and flats. Applicable where the total internal floor
area

of each dwelling, excluding any garage or carport does not exceed
700m* and the building has no more than three storeys, each
basement

level being counted as one storey. In any other case, Table E applies.

4, Table B: Where work comprises more than one domestic
extension

the total internal floor areas of all the extensions shown on the
application may be added together to determine the relevant charge.
If

the extension(s) exceed 80m2 or three storeys in height then Table E
applies (subject to a minimum plan charge).

5. Table C: Charges for certain alterations to dwellings.

11-23pd
7 of 16

N

LABC

6. Table D: Charges for extension and new buildings other than
dwellings.

7. Table E: Applicable to all other building work not covered by Table A,

C, or D. Total estimated cost means an estimate accepted by the local
authority of a reasonable cost that would be charged by a person in
business

to carry out the work shown or described in the application excluding VAT
and any professional fees paid to an architect, engineer or surveyor, etc.,
and also excluding land acquisition costs.

8. Floor area is measured as gross internal area on a horizontal plane
measured 2 metres above floor level.

9. Exemptions/reduction in charges:

9.1 Where plans have been either approved or rejected no further charge
is payable on resubmission for substantially the same work.

9.2 Works to provide access and/or facilities for disabled people to
existing

dwellings and buildings to which the public have access are exempt from
charges. In these regulations 'disabled person' means a person who is
within any of the descriptions of persons to whom section 29(1) of the
National Assistance Act 1948 applied, as that section was extended by
virtue

of section 8(2) of the Mental Health Act 1959, but nat taking into account
amendments made to section 29(1) by paragraph 11 of schedule 13 to the
Children Act 1989,

10. A ’Regularisation Charge’ is payable at the time of the application to
the Authority in accordance with Regulation 18 of the Building Regulations
for unauthorised works, this is 150% of the total Building Notice Charge,
net of VAT.

11.  With the exception of the regularisation charge, all local authority
Building Regulation charges are subject to VAT at the rate applicable at
the time the application is deposited and for the inspection charge when
the invoice is sent.

12. For work exceeding an estimated cost £200,000 or for complex
work the Building Regulation charge will be individually assessed.
Please tel. 01200 414508 or email building.control@ribblevalley.gov.uk

13. Afull copy of the Ribble Valley Berough Council Scheme of
Charges is available on request or may be viewed on
www _ribblevalley.gov.uk
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BUILDING REGULATION CHARGES — PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR IMPLEMENTATION
FROM 1 APRIL 2024

TABLE A
STANDARD CHARGES FOR NEW HOUSING
(Up to 300m? floor area including flats and maisonettes but not conversions)

Full Plans Application Building Notice Application
No of Dwellings | Plan Charge Vat Total Inspect Charge Vat Total Builtéixgr:eoﬁce Vat
1 303.33 60.67 | 364.00 551.67 110.33 | 662.00 927.50 185.50 1113.00
2 435.83 87.17 | 523.00 883.33 176.67 | 1060.00 1495.83 299.17 1795.00
3 529.17 105.83 | 635.00 1047.50 209.50 | 1257.00 1795.00 359.00 2154.00
4 611.67 122.33 | 734.00 1158.33 231.67 | 1390.00 2017.50 403.50 2421.00
5 671.67 134.33 | 806.00 1250.83 250.17 | 1501.00 2300.83 460.17 2761.00

a)  For more than 5 dwellings or flats over three storeys, the charge will be individually determined. (See table below for
dwellings over 300m?)

b) The amount of the plan charge is based on the number of dwellings contained in the application.

c) The inspection charge is based on the total units in the project.

d) Unless otherwise agreed, schemes exceeding twelve months in duration may be subject to an additional charge.

e) For larger building projects the Council may agree to fees being paid by instalments.

STANDARD CHARGES FOR NEW HOUSING (CONT)
(Floor area between 300m? and 700m?)

Full Plans Application Building Notice Application

Building

VAT  Total Inspection .,y Notice | VAT
Charge Charge ch
arge

Plan

Proposal

Single Dwelling with floor
area between 301m2 and 303.33 60.67 | 364.00 814.17 162.83 977.00 1231.67 | 246.33 | 1478.00
500m2

Single Dwelling with floor
area between 501m2 and 303.33 60.67 | 364.00 1080.00 216.00 1296.00 1558.33 311.67 | 1870.00
700m2

All the above charges are on the basis that any controlled electrical work is carried out by a person who is a member of a
registered Competent Person Scheme, if this is not the case an additional charge may apply.

TABLE B
STANDARD CHARGES FOR CERTAIN SMALL BUILDINGS, EXTENSIONS AND ALTERATIONS TO DWELLINGS

Full Plans Application Building Notice Application

Buildin
g Notice
Charge

Inspection

Proposal Total Charge

CATEGORY 1. Extensions to dwellings

Extension(s):- Internal floor
area not exceeding 6m:

372,50 74.50 | 447.00 Inc Inc Inc 446.67 89.33 536.00

Internal floor area over 6mz

but not exceeding 40mz 230.83 46.17 | 277.00 322.50 64.50 | 387.00 | 634.17 126.83 761.00

Internal floor area over 40maz

but not exceeding 60ma 230.83 46.17 | 277.00 464.17 92.83 | 557.00 | 804.17 160.83 965.00

Internal floor are over 60m2

but not exceeding 80mz 230.83 46.17 | 277.00 §70.00 114,00 | 684.00 | 943.33 188.67 1,132.00
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BUILDING REGULATION CHARGES - PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR IMPLEMENTATION
FROM 1 APRIL 2024

Full Plans Application Building Notice Application

Buildin
Total g Notice VAT
Charge

Plan Inspection
Charge VAT Total Charge VAT

Proposal

CATEGORY 2. Garages and Carports
Erection or extension of a detached or attached building or an extension to a dwelling

which consists of a garage,
external store, carport having
a floor area not exceeding
40mzin total and is intended to
be used in comman with an
existing building or the
conversion of an attached
garage into a habitable room.
Where the garage/store
exceeds a floor area of 40m2 423.33 84.67 | 508.00 Inc Inc Inc 505.83 101.17 607.00
but does not exceed 60m2
CATEGORY 3. Loft Conversions and Dormers
Formation of a room in a roof space, including means of access thereto. Fees for lofts greater than 40m2 are to be based on the cost of
work.

303.33 60.67 | 364.00 Inc Inc Inc 349.17 69.83 419.00

Without a dormer but not

exceeding 40main floor area® 390.83 78.17 | 469.00 Inc Inc Inc 469.17 93.83 563.00

With a dormer but not

exceeding 40main floor area* 230.83 46.17 | 277.00 307.50 61.50 | 369.00 | 645.83 129.17 775.00

*Not carried out under a Competent Person Scheme

Where the extension to the dwelling exceeds 80m? in floor area, the charge is based on the estimated cost in table E, subject to
the sum of the plan charge and inspection charge being not less than £902.50 (nett of vat), the total estimated cost of the work
must therefore be at least £50,001.

All the above charges are on the basis that any controlled electrical work is carried out by a person who is a member of a
registered Competent Person Scheme, if this is not the case an additional charge may apply.

TABLE C
STANDARD CHARGES FOR ALTERATIONS TO DWELLINGS

Full Plans Application Building Notice Application

Inspecti Building

Proposal Total on Notice VAT
Charge Charge

Installation of replacement
windows and doors * in a
dwelling where the number of 100.83 20.17 | 121.00 Inc Inc Inc 100.83 20.17 | 121.00
windows / doors does not exceed
20.

Underpinning with a cost not
exceeding £30,000.

312.50 62.50 | 375.00 Inc Inc Inc 312.50 62.50 | 375.00

Controlled Electrical work* to a
single dwelling (not carried out in
conjunction with work being 202.50 40.50 | 243.00 Inc Inc Inc 202.50 40.50 | 243.00
undertaken that falls within Table
B)

Renovation of a thermal element
(excluding cavity wall insulation)
i.e. work involving recovering of a
roof or renovation of an external
wall to which Regulation L1b 120.00 24.00 | 144.00 Inc Inc Inc 120.00 24.00 | 144.00
applies i.e. work involving
recovering of a roof or renovation
of an external wall to which
Regulation L1b applies
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BUILDING REGULATION CHARGES - PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR IMPLEMENTATION
FROM 1 APRIL 2024

Full Plans Application Building Notice Application

Inspecti Building
Total on VAT Notice VAT
Charge Charge

Plan
Charge

Proposal

Formation of a single en suite
bathroom/shower room or
cloakroom within an existing 247.50 49.50 | 297.00 Inc Inc Inc 247.50 49.50 | 297.00
dwelling (excluding electrical
work)

Removal or partial removal of
chimney breast

Remaval of wall and insertion of
beam(s) maximum span 4
metres (If more than one opening
formed use schedule E)
Converting two existing
dwellings into a single dwelling
where no alterations are
necessary) Otherwise use table E

247.50 49.50 | 297.00 Inc Inc Inc 247.50 49.50 | 297.00

151.67 30.33 | 182.00 Inc Inc Inc 151.67 30.33 | 182.00

345.00 69.00 | 414.00 Inc Inc Inc 345.00 69.00 | 414.00

Heating Appliance Installation
Installation of a multi fuel heating
appliance including associated flue
to a single dwelling by a person 183.33 36.67 | 220.00 Inc Inc Inc 183.33 36.67 | 220.00
not registered under a Competent
Persons Scheme. (Where new
chimney use schedule E)

Installation of a sewage
treatment tank in connection with 295.00 59.00 | 354.00 Inc Inc Inc 345.83 69.17 | 415.00
a private dwelling

*Not carried out under a Competent Person Scheme

Where it is intended to carry out additional work internally within a dwelling at the same time as undertaking alterations
as defined in Table B then the charge for all of the internal work (including work as defined in table C) may be assessed
using the total estimated cost of work as set out in table E. All other work within dwellings will be charged as set out in
table E.

TABLE D
EXTENSIONS AND NEW BUILD — OTHER THAN TO DWELLINGS
(i.e. shops, offices, industrial, hotels, storage, assembly etc.)
Note — must be submitted as a full plans application (other than application for replacement windows)

Full Plans Application
Category of Inspectio
Work Proposal n Charge
1 Rl S 436.67 87.33 524,00 Inc Inc Inc
2 Iniemal flor Srea oEegem2batnot 230.83 4617 277.00 32250 | 64.50 | 387.00

exceeding 40m:2

3 Internal floor are over 40mzbut not 230.83 4817 277.00 515.00 | 103.00 | 618.00
exceeding 80m:z

Shop fit out not exceeding a value of

4 £50,000 459.17 91.83 551.00 Inc Inc Inc
Replacement windows

5 a — not exceeding 10 windows a) 143.33 a) 28.67 a) 172.00 Inc Inc Inc
b — between 11 — 20 windows b) 243.33 b) 48.67 b) 292.00 Inc Inc Inc
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BUILDING REGULATION CHARGES — PROPOSED FEES AND CHARGES FOR IMPLEMENTATION
FROM 1 APRIL 2024

TABLE E
STANDARD CHARGES FOR ALL OTHER WORK NOT IN TABLES A, B, C & D
(Excludes individually determined charges)

Estimated cost Full Plans Application Building Notice Application
Inspection Bui|t_ling
VAT Total Charge VAT Notice VAT
Charge
£0.00 1,000.00 151.67 | 30.33 | 182.00 Inc Inc Inc 183.33 36.67 220.00
£1,001.00 2,000.00 252.50 | 50.50 | 303.00 Inc Inc Inc 303.33 60.67 364.00
£2,001.00 5,000.00 295.00 | 59.00 | 354.00 Inc Inc Inc 345.83 69.17 415.00
£5,001.00 7,000.00 322.50 | 64.50 | 387.00 Inc Inc Inc 378.33 75.67 454.00
£7,001.00 10,000.00 369.17 | 73.83 | 443.00 Inc Inc Inc 440.83 88.17 529.00
£10,001.00 20,000.00 446.67 | 89.33 | 536.00 Inc Inc Inc 525.83 105.17 631.00
£20,001.00 30,000.00 575.00 | 115.00 | 690.00 Inc Inc Inc 691.67 138.33 830.00
£30,001.00 40,000.00 340.00 | 68.00 | 408.00 399.17 79.83 479.00 805.00 161.00 966.00
£40,001.00 50,000.00 372.50 | 74.50 | 447.00 469.17 93.83 563.00 928.33 185.67 | 1,114.00
£50,001.00 75,000.00 427.50 | 85.50 | 513.00 568.33 113.67 682.00 1,066.67 | 213.33 | 1,280.00
£75,001.00 100,000.00 464.17 | 92.83 | 557.00 | 716.67 143.33 860.00 1,300.83 | 260.17 | 1,561.00
£100.00 150,000.00 533.33 | 106.67 | 640.00 814.17 162.83 977.00 1,446.67 | 289.33 | 1,736.00
£150.00 200,000.00 698.33 | 119.67 | 718.00 947.50 189.50 1,137.00 1,747.50 | 349.50 | 2,097.00

Where it is intended to carry out additional work on a dwelling at the same time as undertaking an extension within table
B then the charge for this additional work (as indicated in Table E) shall be discounted by 50% subject to a maximum
estimated cost of less than £30,000.

In respect of domestic work, the above charges are on the basis that any controlled electrical work is carried out by a
person who is a member of a registered Competent Person Scheme, if this is not the case an additional charge may
apply.

Where the estimated cost of work exceeds £200,000 Ribble Valley Borough Council will individually assess the
charge.
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